

City of League City, TX

300 West Walker League City TX 77573

Text File

File Number: 19-0102

Agenda Date: 2/12/2019 Version: 1 Status: Consent Agenda

In Control: Budget and Project Management File Type: Agenda Item

Agenda Number: 9H.

Title

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with Conrad Construction Co., Ltd. for the Downtown Revitalization Plan - Park Avenue Reconstruction Project (ED1503), in the amount of \$1,050,418.50, and authorizing a Construction Work Change Directive budget in the amount of \$105,042.00 (Director of Budget & Project Management)

.. Background:

If approved, this resolution will authorize the award of the construction contract to Conrad Construction Co., Ltd. for the Downtown Revitalization Plan - Park Avenue Reconstruction Project ED1503 (Bid No.19-CIP-006), in the amount of \$1,050,418.50, and authorizing a Construction Work Change Directive budget of \$105,042.

The Park Avenue Reconstruction Project is the phase 1 implementation of the Downtown Revitalization Plan. The scope of work includes installing traffic control, storm water pollution protection, approximately 550 linear feet of 24-inch storm sewer with inlets and manhole, removal and installation of a fire hydrant, removing existing asphalt pavement and installing concrete pavement with curb, parallel and angled on-street parking, sidewalks, pavers, streetscape items such as park benches, street lighting, and tree planting.

Third party utilities will be relocated within the right-of-way during the construction of this project. Duration needed is approximately 6 weeks. Contractor will coordinate with the Third-Party Utilities to schedule this work concurrent with or independent of the project's construction activities. This will require the Third-Party Utilities to work within the Contractor's construction zone. It is anticipated the Private utilities will be relocated in the 10-foot section (primarily under the 5' sidewalk section) behind the curb (primarily on the south side). Construction of the roadway/parking will be completed prior to the installation of the private utilities. Separate agreements have been made between the City and the Third-Party Utilities.

Sealed bids for the project were received November 6, 2018 (Bid No.19-CIP-006). Conrad Construction Co., Ltd submitted the lowest bid in the amount of \$1,050,418.50. Attached is the resolution document, recommendation of award letter, bid tabulation, standard form of agreement, and project aerial location map.

Staff requests the approval of the award of the construction contract and the authorization of funds, as follows:

- 1) Construction contract with Conrad Construction Co., Ltd in the amount of \$1,050,418.50.
- 2) Construction Work Change Directive budget in the amount of \$105,042.00 (10% of construction amount) that will allow staff to approve minor field changes to expedite decisions and avoid possible construction delays and/or damage claims by the contractor.

This project is anticipated to take 120 calendar days from the notice to proceed.

File Number: 19-0102

Attachment:

- 1) Data Sheet
- 2) Proposed Resolution
- 3) Exhibit A Agreement with Conrad Construction Co., Ltd.
- 4) Letter of Recommendation with bid tab

Resolution No. 2019-32

- 5) Aerial Location Map
- 6) Project boundary Map

CONTRACT ORIGINATION:

Approved by the City Attorney's office

FUNDING

{x} Funds in the amount of \$1,155,460.50 are available from CDBG CASH (\$429,871) with expenses charged to project expense string ED1503-CONSTRUCT-CONSTRUCT1-CDBG and from Reinvestment Cash (\$465,596.50) with expenses charged to project expense string ED1503 -CONSTRUCT1-RE CASH and 2017 CO Issue (\$259,993) with expenses charged to project expense string ED1503-CONSTRUCT1-CONSTRUCT1-2017CO

STRATEGIC PLANNING {x} NOT APPLICABLE

APPROVED

FEB 1 2 2019

CITY COUNCIL

DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION PLAN – PARK AVENUE PROJECT (CIP# ED1503)

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

THIS AGREEMENT is effective as of the day of day of	in the year 2019 by and
between City of League City (hereinafter called "OWNER") and Conrad Conscalled "CONTRACTOR")	struction Co., Ltd. (hereinafter

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. WORK.

CONTRACTOR shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as installing traffic control, storm water pollution protection, approximately 550 linear feet of 24-inch storm sewer with inlets and manhole, removal and installation of a fire hydrant, removing existing asphalt pavement and installing concrete pavement with curb, parallel and angled onstreet parking, sidewalks, pavers, streetscape items such as park benches, street lighting, and tree planting on Park Avenue from E. Wilkins Street to Main Street for the **Downtown Revitalization Plan – Park Avenue Reconstruction Project (CIP# ED1503)**, and all necessary work of every kind or nature, including all extra work in connection therewith necessary to complete said improvements, under the terms as stated in the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents, which are herein incorporated by reference, include this Agreement, any Addenda, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, all specifications and plans, the Bid Proposal submitted by CONTRACTOR and any written modifications, CONTRACTOR'S Performance and Payment Bonds, and all other Bid Documents (including Technical Specifications and Diagrams) for the **Downtown Revitalization Plan – Park Avenue Reconstruction Project (CIP# ED1503)** that are located in the Project Manual for **Bid No. 19-CIP-006**.

ARTICLE 3. ENGINEER.

The Project has been designed by: Huitt-Zollars, Inc., who is hereinafter called "ENGINEER" and who is to act as OWNER's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities and have the rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT TIME.

The Contract Time begins to run on the date indicated in the Notice to Proceed. Contractor shall mobilize and begin Work in earnest no later than ten (10) calendar days after the date indicated on the Notice to Proceed. The Work will be complete within 120 calendar days after the date the Contract Time commences.

ARTICLE 5. CONTRACT PRICE.

OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds as follows: One Million, Fifty Thousand, Four Hundred-Eighteen and 50/100 Dollars (\$1,050,418.50).

ARTICLE 6. PAYMENT PROCEDURES.

CONTRACTOR shall submit, and ENGINEER shall process, Applications for Payment in accordance with the General, Supplementary, and Special Conditions.

- 6.1 Progress Payments. OWNER shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of CONTRACTOR's Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER. The CONTRACTOR must submit its pay estimate as prescribed in the Supplementary and Special Conditions of these Contract Documents. An amount not exceeding ten percent of the total of each progress payment shall be retained by OWNER as allowed by law.
- 6.2 **Final Payment.** Completion and acceptance of the Work by ENGINEER and OWNER is a condition precedent to final payment. Contingent upon completion and acceptance of the Work by ENGINEER and OWNER, the OWNER shall make final payment including payment of retainage as allowed by law.

ARTICLE 7. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS.

To induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR makes the following representations:

- 7.1 CONTRACTOR has examined, carefully studied and understands the Contract Documents (including Addenda) and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.
- 7.2 CONTRACTOR visited the site and became familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work.
- 7.3 CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local laws and regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.
- 7.4 CONTRACTOR has carefully studied all reports, explorations and tests of subsurface conditions and physical conditions at or contiguous to the site. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that OWNER and ENGINEER do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of such and information and data.
- 7.5 CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of work performed by OWNER and others at the site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- 7.6 CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Contract Documents.
- 7.7 CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents and written resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to CONTRACTOR, and the Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
- 7.8 Prohibition on Boycotting Israel: Pursuant to Section 2270.002, Texas Government Code, by executing this Agreement Contractor verifies that Contractor: (1) does not boycott Israel; and (2) will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement.

7.9 Prohibition Against Business with Iran, Sudan or Foreign Terrorists Organizations: Contractor warrants, covenants, and represents that Contractor is not engaged in business with Iran, Sudan, or any company identified on the list referenced in Section 2252.152, Texas Government Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have signed five (5) copies of this Agreement. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by OWNER and CONTRACTOR.

This Agreement will be effective on Jebruary 13	<u>U</u> , 2019.
By: John Baumgartner, City Manager	CONTRACTOR: CONRAD CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD. By: Brian-Conrad, Vice President
Attest:	
By: Name Happ Diana Stapp, City Secretary	
Approved as to Form:	
By: Nghiem V. Doan, City Attorney	
Address for giving notices:	Address for giving notices:
300 West Walker Street League City, Texas 77573	13408 Emmett Road Houston, Texas 77041

PERFORMANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF GALVESTON

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WE, Conrad Construction Co., Ltd. as Principal, (the "Contractor"), and the other
subscriber hereto, Hartford Fire Insurance Company , as Surety, do hereby
acknowledge ourselves to be held and firmly bound to the City of League City (the "City"), a
municipal corporation, in the penal sum of \$ One Million Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen and 50/100
(\$ 1,050,418.50) for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made to the City,
its successors and assigns, Contractor and Surety to bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Contractor has on or about this day executed a contract in writing with the City for

Downtown Redevelopment Plan Park Avenue Bid #19-CIP-006

all of such work to be done as set out in full in said Contract documents therein referred to and adopted by the City Council, all of which are made a part of this instrument as fully and completely as if set out in full herein.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Contractor shall faithfully and strictly perform the Contract in all its terms, provisions, and stipulations in accordance with its true meaning and effect, and in accordance with the Contract documents referred to therein and shall comply strictly with each and every provision of the Contract and with this Bond, then this obligation shall become null and void and shall have no further force and effect; otherwise the same is to remain in full force and effect. Should the Contractor fail to faithfully and strictly perform the Contract in all its terms, including but not limited to the indemnifications thereunder, the Surety shall be liable for all damages, losses, expenses and liabilities that the City may suffer in consequence thereof, as more fully set forth herein.

IT IS FURTHER PROVIDED herein that pursuant to this undertaking, the Principal hereof and the Surety shall both be bound for such period of warranty as shall be expressed and set out in the General Conditions of Agreement, under the terms and conditions thereof for a period of one (1) year as is provided for in Chapter 2253, Texas Government Code, as amended.

It is further understood and agreed that the Surety does hereby relieve the City or its representatives from the exercise of any diligence whatever in securing compliance on the part of the Contractor with the terms of the Contract, and the Surety agrees that it shall be bound to take notice of and shall be held to have knowledge of all acts or omissions of the Contractor in all matters pertaining to the Contract. The Surety understands and agrees that the provision in the Contract that the City will retain certain amounts due the Contractor until the expiration of 30 days from the acceptance of the Work is intended for the City's benefit, and the City will have the right to pay or withhold such retained amounts or any other amount owing under the Contract without changing or affecting the liability of the Surety hereon in any degree.

It is further expressly agreed by Surety that the City or its representatives are at liberty at any time, without notice to the Surety, to make any change in the Contract documents and in the Work to be done thereunder, as provided in the Contract, and in the terms and conditions thereof, or to make any extension of time, any change in, addition to, or deduction from the Work to be done thereunder; and that such changes, if made, shall not in any way vitiate the obligation in this Bond and undertaking or release the Surety there from.

It is further expressly agreed and understood that the Contractor and Surety will fully indemnify, defend and save harmless the City from any liability, loss, cost, expense, or damage arising out of Contractor's performance of the Contract.

If the City gives Surety notice of Contractor's default, Surety shall, within 45 days, take one of the following actions:

- 1. Arrange for Contractor, with consent to the City, to perform and complete the Contract; or
- Take over and assume completion of the Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors, and become entitled to the payment of the balance of the Contract Price.

If the Surety fails to take either of the actions set out above, it shall be deemed to have waived its right to perform and complete the Contract and receive payment of the balance of the Contract Price and the City shall be entitled to enforce any remedies available at law, including but not limited to completing the Contract itself and recovering any cost in excess of the Original Contract price from the Surety.

This Bond and all obligations created hereunder shall be performable in Galveston County, Texas. This Bond is given in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 2253, Texas Government Code, as amended, which is incorporated herein by this reference.

Notices required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed delivered when actually received or, if earlier, on the third day following deposit in a United States Postal Service post office or receptacle, with proper postage affixed (certified mail, return receipt requested), addressed to the respective other Party at the address prescribed in the Contract documents, or at such other address as the receiving party may hereafter prescribe by written notice to the sending party.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the said Contractor and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument on the respective dates written below their signatures and have attached current Power of Attorney.

ATTEST, SEAL: (if a corporation)	Conrad Construction Co., Ltd.
Witness: (if not a corporation) By:	Name of Contractor By:
Name: James R.Bolin	Name: Brian Conrad
Title: Asst. Secretary	Title: Vice President
	Date: 2/22/19
ATTEST/SURETY WITNESS:	Hartford Fire Insurance Company
	Full Name of Surety
(SEAL)	One Hartford Plaza, Hartford CT 06155
	Address of Surety for Notice
- 10 - 100 - 100	
et g	
8 = = =	
	860) 547-5000
O(10610)	Telephone Number of Surety:
By: Man Alan	By: Olechning
	0
Name: Chelsea Nielson	Name: Jessica Richmond
Title: Bond Administrator	Title: Attorney in Fact
	Date: 2/22/19

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD BOND, T-12 One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Y FULL A	Agency Code: 61-610026	-
X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut	
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut	
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut	
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois	
=	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida	

Agency Name: MARSH USA INC

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Philip N. Bair, Janie Cermeno, Eric S. Feighl, Dorothy Harrison, Joyce A. Johnson, Jessica Richmond, Sherry Skinner of HOUSTON, Texas

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by \boxtimes , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 6, 2015 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



John Gray, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Hartford

On this 5th day of January, 2018, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Kathleen T. Maynard Notary Public My Commission Expires July 31, 2021

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of

Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.















Kathleen T. Maynard

Kevin Heckman, Assistant Vice President

PAYMENT BOND

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF GALVESTON

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WE,	Conrad Construction Co., Ltd. as	Principal,	(the	"Contra	actor"), a	ınd the	other
subscriber hereto,	Hartford Fire Insurance Cor	npany	9	as	Surety,	do	hereby
	es to be held and firmly bour						
corporation, in the pe	enal sum of \$ One Million Fifty	/ Thousand F	Four H	undred I	Eighteen a	nd 50/10)0
	1,050,418.50) for the pay						
the Owner, its succ	cessors and assigns, Contrac	ctor and Su	rety to	o bind	themselve	es, their	r heirs,
executors, administra	ators, successors and assigns,	jointly and s	several	ly.			

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Contractor has on or about this day executed a contract in writing with the Owner for

Downtown Redevelopment Plan Park Avenue Bid #19-CIP-006

all of such work to be done as set out in full in said Contract documents therein referred to and adopted by the City Council, all of which are made a part of this instrument as fully and completely as if set out in full herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Contractor shall pay all claimants supplying labor and materials to him or a Subcontractor in the prosecution of the Work provided for in the Contract, then, this obligation shall be void; otherwise the same is to remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that this Bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 2253, Texas Government Code, as amended, and all liabilities on this Bond shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of said Article to the same extent as if it were copied at length herein.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the said Contractor and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument on the respective dates written below their signatures and have attached current Power of Attorney.

ATTEST, SEAL: (if a corporation)	Conrad Construction Co., Ltd.
Witness: (if not a corporation)	Name of Contractor:
By:	By:
Name: James R. Bolin	Name: Brian Conrad
Title: Asst. Secretary	Title: Vice President
	Date: 2/22/19
ATTEST/SURETY WITNESS:	Hartford Fire Insurance Company
	Full Name of Surety
(SEAL)	One Hartford Plaza, Hartford CT 06155
	Address of Surety for Notice
	860) 547-5000
By: Was Ho	Telephone Number of Surety By: Auctional
Name: Chelsea Nielson	Name: <u>Jessica Richmond</u>
Title: Bond Administrator	Title: Attorney in Fact
	Date: 2/22/19

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD **BOND, T-12** One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
114111111111111111111111111111111111111
Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Philip N. Bair, Janie Cermeno, Eric S. Feighl, Dorothy Harrison, Joyce A. Johnson, Jessica Richmond, Sherry Skinner of HOUSTON, Texas

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by X, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 6, 2015 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















John Gray, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Hartford

On this 5th day of January, 2018, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Kathleen T. Maynard

Notary Public My Commission Expires July 31, 2021

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Kevin Heckman, Assistant Vice President

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES FORM 1295 1 of 1 OFFICE USE ONLY Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. CERTIFICATION OF FILING Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Certificate Number: of business. 2019-456054 Conrad Construction Co., LTD Houston, TX United States Date Filed: 02/22/2019 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is being filed. City of League City, Texas Date Acknowledged: Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract. Park Avenue Reconstruction Project Nature of interest 4 Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business) (check applicable) Controlling Intermediary 5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party. X **6 UNSWORN DECLARATION** , and my date of birth is I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. County, State of Executed in

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

(year)



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

2/21/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this cartificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not come:	rights to the certificate holder in hea or s		ent(a):		
PRODUCER Marsh Wortham,		CONTACT NAME:	Marsh Wortham, a divisio		, Inc
a division of Marsh	USA, Inc	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):	713-526-3366	(A/C, No):	713-521-1951
PO Box 1388 Houston, TX 77251	-1388	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	•		
71040(0)() 17(17.20)	, 500		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERA	/GE	NAIC#
www.worthaminsurance.com		INSURER A: Tr	avelers Indemnity Co of Americ	ca	25666
INSURED	· ·	INSURER B : Tr	avelers Indemnity Company		25658
Conrad Construction Co., P O Box 841134	Ltd.	INSURER C: TI	avelers Indemnity Company of	CT	25682
Houston TX 77284		INSURER D :			
		INSURER E :			
-		INSURER F:			
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 47143083		REVISION	NUMBER:	

- TI	IIS I	S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE	OF	NSU	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE B	EEN ISSUED TO ANY CONTRACT	THE INSURE OR OTHER I	D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	HE POLICY PERIOD OT TO WHICH THIS
l c	ERTI	FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PERT	AIN,	THE INSURANCE AFFORDED B	Y THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBED	HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL THE TERMS,
INSR LTR		ISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ADDL	SUBR		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LBMIT	S
A	<u> </u>	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER CO5460B985	11/1/2018	11/1/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
^	1				0004000000	-		DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR		ĺ	*	:		PREMISES (Ea occurrence) .	
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000
	Ш							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				i		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
		POLICY PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$
В	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY			BA0L844164	11/1/2018	11/1/2019	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
		ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS					,	mam(m) ((((++))) ((((+))) m)	\$.
		AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
		AUTOS CIVES							\$
ပ	1	UMBRELLA LIAB ✓ OCCUR			CUP0K546282	11/1/2018	11/1/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
		DED ✓ RETENTION \$10,000							\$
Ç		KERS COMPENSATION			UB7J904319	11/1/2018	11/1/2019	✓ PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
		PODDISTOD PARTNER/EYECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Man	datory in NH)	IQ/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	if yes	describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
	U.C.	314 11011 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 3							
									r
DESC	RIPT	ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (A	CORE	101, Additional Remarks Schedule, ma	y be attached If more	e space is require	ed)	
l									5 1
Pro	ject:	Downtown Revitalization Plan - P	ark A	venu Cito	e Reconstruction Project (CIP#	ED1503), Park	Avenue from	E, Wilkins Street to Main	Street
S	Certificate Holder includes: The City of League City, the Engineer, their agents and employeesSee Attached Remarks Schedule								

CEK [IF ICA I E TIOLDEK	- OAROLIMA RIOR
City of League City Attn: Dustin Schubert – Sr. Project Manager 300 W. Walker St.	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
League City TX 77573	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
ı	Marsh Wortham, a division of Marsh USA, Inc.
<u>,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION All rights reserved

CANCELLATION

APPRICATE MAL DED

AGENCY CUSTOMER	ID:	10CONRACON
-----------------	-----	------------

LOC#:

ACORD

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page of

AGENCY Marsh Wortham, a division of Marsh USA, Inc		NAMED INSURED Conrad Construction Co., Ltd. P O Box 841134
POLICY NUMBER		Houston TX 77284
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	
•		EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25

FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability (03/16)

HOLDER: City of League City Attn: Dustin Schubert - Sr. Project Manager

ADDRESS: 300 W. Walker St. League City TX 77573

AS RESPECTS AUTO LIABILIY POLICY

ADDITIONAL INSURED AS PER FORM CAT353 02/15

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under a written contract or agreement between you and that person or organization, that is signed and executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to be named as an additional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section II.

As Respects Umbrella Liability:

Per Form: UM0001 11/03

Insured means:

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED

- 2. Each of the following is also an insured:
- f. Any other person or organization insured under any policy of the "underlying insurance" listed in the SCHEDULE OF UNDERLYING INSURANCE of the DECLARATIONS of this insurance for whom you have agreed in a written contract executed prior to loss to provide insurance. This insurance is subject to a the limitations upon coverage under such policy of "underlying insurance", and, the limits of insurance afforded to such person or organization will be:

(i) The difference between the "underlying insurance" limits and the minimum limits of insurance which you agreed to provide; or

(ii) The limits of insurance of this policy whichever is less.

If the minimum limits of insurance you agreed to provide such person or organization in a written contract are wholly within the "underlying insurance", this policy shall not apply.

As Respects General Liability:

Per Form CGD316 11/11

L. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions:

If the insured has agreed in a contract or agreement to waive that insured's right of

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	10CONRACON	
LOC #:		

ACORD	

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

AGENCY Marsh Wortham, a division of Marsh USA, Inc		NAMED INSURED Contact Construction Co., Ltd. P O Box 841134 Houston TX 77284		•
POLICY NUMBER				
CARRIER	NAIC CODE			
		EFFECTIVE DATE:		
ADDITIONAL REMARKS				

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability (03/16) HOLDER; City of League City Attn: Dustin Schubert - Sr. Project Manager

ADDRESS: 300 W. Walker St. League City TX 77573

recovery against such a person or organization, we waive our right of recovery against such a person or organization, but only for payments we make because of:

a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs; or

b. "Personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused by an offense that is committed; subsequent to the execution of that contract or agreement.

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

UMBRELLA ISSUE DATE: 11/1/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL EXCESS LIABILITY (UMBRELLA) INSURANCE

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

SEE CG T8 00

We waive any rights of recovery we may have against any person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for "bodily injury", "property damage", "personal injury" or "advertising injury" arising out of:

- a. Premises owned by you, temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner, or leased or rented to you;
- Ongoing operations performed by you, or on your behalf, under a contract or agreement with that person or organization;
- c. "Your work" or "your products" within the "products-completed operations hazard"; or
- d. The "auto hazard".

We waive these rights only where you have agreed to do so as part of a written contract or agreement entered into by you before, and in effect when, the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal injury" offense or "advertising injury" offense is committed.

The waiver applies only to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above.



POLICY NUMBER:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL EXCESS LIABILITY (UMBRELLA) INSURANCE

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WITH WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT TO WAIVE YOUR RIGHT OF RECOVERY, BUT ONLY FOR PAYMENTS WE MAKE BECAUSE OF:

"BODILY INJURY" OR "PROPERTY DAMAGE" THAT OCCURS; OR "PERSONAL INJURY" OR "ADVERTISING INJURY" CAUSED BY AN OFFENSE COMMITTED; AFTER YOU HAVE EXECUTED THAT CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

PRODUCER: JOHN L WORTHAM & SON LP

OFFICE: DALLAS

047

CG TB 00

Page 1 of 1

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of the CONDITIONS Section:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent

required of you by a written contract executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of the operations contemplated by such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND **EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY** ENDORSEMENT WC 42 03 04 (B) - 001

POLICY NUMBER: UB7J904319

TEXAS WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because Texas is shown in Item 3.A. of the Information Page.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, but this waiver applies only with respect to bodily injury arising out of the operations described in the Schedule where you are required by a written contract to obtain this walver from us.

This endorsement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

The premium for this endorsement is shown in the Schedula

E 84	e hie	HINNI IN THIS CHANGE HICH	t is shown in the schedule.	
			Schedule	
1.		Specific Waiver Name of person or organ	ization	
	X	Blanket Waiver Any person or organizati waiver.	on for whom the Named Insured f	as agreed by written contract to furnish the
2.	Ope	orations:		
	ALL	. TEXAS OPERATIONS.		
3.	Prer	nium:		
	conn	premium charge for this e nection with work perform cribed.	ndorsement shall be $\frac{2.0}{100}$ percended for the above person(s) or o	nt of the premium developed on payroll inganization(s) arising out of the operation
4.	Adv	ance Premium: SEE SCHI	EDULE	
	is end ted.	dorsement changes the po	olicy to which it is attached and is e	effective on the date issued unless otherwis
	e inf poli		red only when this endorsement	is issued subsequent to preparation of
		ement Effective 11/1/2018 Conrad Construction Co., Ltd.	Policy No. UB7J904319	Endorsement No. Premium
Ins	urand	ce Company	Countersigned by	
DA	TE O	F SSUE:	ST ASSIGN:	Page 1 of

© Copyright 2014 National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. All Rights Reserved.



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 42 06 01 (00) - 001

POLICY NUMBER:

UB7J904319

TEXAS NOTICE OF MATERIAL CHANGE ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because Texas is shown in item 3.A. of the Information Page.

In the event of cancelation or other material change of the policy, we will mail advance notice to the person or organization named in the Schedule. The number of days advance notice is shown in the Schedule.

This endorsement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

1. NUMBER OF DAYS ADVANCE NOTICE: 30

(or **)

2. NOTICE WILL BE MAILED TO:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WITH WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF THIS POLICY WILL BE GIVEN, BUT ONLY IF:

1. YOU SEE TO IT THAT WE RECEIVE A WRITTEN REQUEST TO PROVIDE SUCH NOTICE, INCLUDING THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION, AFTER THE FIRST NAMED INSURED RECEIVES NOTICE FROM US OF THE CANCELLATION OF THIS POLICY; AND (CONTINUED ON WC 42 06 01 (00)-002)

** Number of days Notice specified in the Certificate of Insurance to all holders of such certificates.



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 42 06 01 (00) - 002

UB7J904319

TEXAS NOTICE OF MATERIAL CHANGE ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because Texas is shown in item 3.A. of the Information Page.

In the event of cancelation or other material change of the policy, we will mail advance notice to the person or organization named in the Schedule. The number of days advance notice is shown in the Schedule.

This endorsement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

- 1. NUMBER OF DAYS ADVANCE NOTICE: 30
- (or **)

- 2. NOTICE WILL BE MAILED TO:
 - 2. WE RECEIVE SUCH WRITTEN REQUEST AT LEAST 14 DAYS BEFORE THE BEGINNING OF THE APPLICABLE NUMBER OF DAYS SHOWN IN THIS ENDORSEMENT.

ADDRESS:

THE ADDRESS FOR THAT PERSON OR ORGANIZATION INCLUDED IN SUCH WRITTEN REQUEST FROM YOU TO US

** Number of days Notice specified in the Certificate of Insurance to all holders of such certificates.

POLICY NUMBER: BA0L844164

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED ENTITY - NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

SCHEDULE

CANCELLATION:

Number of Days Notice of Cancellation: 30

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION: SEE CA T8 06

ADDRESS:

Houston TX

PROVISIONS:

If we cancel this policy for any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, and a number of days is shown for cancellation in the schedule above, we will mail notice of cancellation to the person or organization shown in the schedule above. We will mail such notice to the address shown in the schedule above at least the number of days shown for cancellation in the schedule above before the effective date of cancellation.

IL T4 05 03 11

© 2011 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 1

** THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. **

DESIGNATED ENTITY

IT IS AGREED THAT:

IL T4 05 03 11 DESIGNATED ENTITY - NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US 1. FOR THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION: ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF THIS POLICY WILL BE GIVEN, BUT ONLY IF: 1. YOU SEND US A WRITTEN REQUEST TO PROVIDE SUCH NOTICE, INCLUDING THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION, AFTER THE FIRST NAMED INSURED RECEIVES NOTICE FROM US OF THE CANCELLATION OF THIS POLICY; AND 2. WE RECEIVE SUCH WRITTEN REQUEST AT LEAST 14 DAYS BEFORE THE BEGINNING OF THE APPLICABLE NUMBER OF DAYS SHOWN IN THIS SCHEDULE. FOR THE ADDRESS: THE ADDRESS FOR THAT PERSON OR ORGANIZATION INCLUDED IN SUCH WRITTEN REQUEST FROM YOU TO US.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED – AUTOMATIC STATUS IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT (CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

 The following is added to SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that:

- You agree in a "written contract requiring insurance" to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part; and
- b. Has not been added as an additional insured for the same project by attachment of an endorsement under this Coverage Part which includes such person or organization in the endorsement's schedule;

is an insured, but:

- a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury"; and
- b. Only as described in Paragraph (1), (2) or (3) below, whichever applies:
 - (1) If the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide additional insured coverage to that person or organization by the use of:
 - (a) The Additional Insured Owners, Lessees or Contractors – (Form B) endorsement CG 20 10 11 85; or
 - (b) Either or both of the following: the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Scheduled Person Or Organization endorsement CG 20 10 10 01, or the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37 10 01;

the person or organization is an additional insured only if the injury or damage arises out of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies;

(2) If the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide additional insured coverage to that person or organization by the use of:

- (a) The Additional Insured Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Scheduled Person or Organization endorsement CG 20 10 07 04 or CG 20 10 04 13, the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37 07 04 or CG 20 37 04 13, or both of such endorsements with either of those edition dates; or
- (b) Either or both of the following: the Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors — Scheduled Person Or Organization endorsement CG 20 10, or the Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors — Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37, without an edition date of such endorsement specified;

the person or organization is an additional insured only if the injury or damage is caused, in whole or in part, by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies; or

- (3) If neither Paragraph (1) nor (2) above applies:
 - (a) The person or organization is an additional insured only if, and to the extent that, the injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies; and
 - (b) The person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.

- 2. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is limited as follows:
 - a. If the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the minimum limits of liability required by the "written contract requiring insurance", the insurance provided to the additional insured will be limited to such minimum required limits of liability. For the purposes of determining whether this limitation applies, the minimum limits of liability required by the "written contract requiring insurance" will be considered to include the minimum limits of liability of any Umbrella or Excess liability coverage required for the additional insured by that "written contract requiring insurance". This endorsement will not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III - Limits Of Insurance.
 - b. The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - (1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders or change orders, or the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, drawings and specifications; and
 - (2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
 - c. The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide such coverage for that additional insured during the policy period.
- 3. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured. However, if the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires that this insurance apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance available to the additional insured under which that person or organization qualifies as a named insured, and we will not share with that other insurance. But the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement still is excess over any valid

- and collectible other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured when that person or organization is an additional insured, or is any other insured that does not qualify as a named insured, under such other insurance.
- 4. As a condition of coverage provided to the additional insured by this endorsement:
 - a. The additional insured must give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:
 - (1) How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
 - (2) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
 - (3) The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
 - b. If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured, the additional insured must:
 - (1) Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
 - (2) Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

- c. The additional insured must immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
- d. The additional insured must tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to any provider of other insurance which would cover the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, this condition does not affect whether the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is primary to other insurance available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured as described in Paragraph 3. above.
- The following is added to the **DEFINITIONS** Section:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that part of any written contract or agreement under which you are required to include a person or or-

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

ganization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs, and the "personal injury" is caused by an offense committed, during the policy period and:

- a. After the signing and execution of the contract or agreement by you; and
- **b.** While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED ENTITY - NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

SCHEDULE

CANCELLATION:

Number of Days Notice of Cancellation: 30

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION CONTINUED ON IL T8 03

ADDRESS:

CONTINUED ON IL T8 03

HOUSTON

PROVISIONS:

If we cancel this policy for any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, and a number of days is shown for cancellation in the schedule above, we will mail notice of cancellation to the person or organization shown in the schedule

above. We will mail such notice to the address shown in the schedule above at least the number of days shown for cancellation in the schedule above before the effective date of cancellation.

IL T4 05 03 11

© 2011 The Travelers Indemnity Company, All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 1

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED ENTITY NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US (IL T4 05 03 11)

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOWING: ALL COVERAGE PARTS INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

SCHEDULE

CANCELLATION:

NUMBER OF DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: 30

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF THIS POLICY WILL BE GIVEN, BUT ONLY IF:

- 1. YOU SEND US A WRITTEN REQUEST TO PROVIDE SUCH NOTICE, INCLUDING THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION, AFTER THE FIRST NAMED INSURED RECEIVES NOTICE FROM US OF THE CANCELLATION OF THIS POLICY; AND
- 2. WE RECEIVE SUCH WRITTEN REQUEST AT LEAST 14 DAYS BEFORE THE BEGINNING OF THE APPLICABLE NUMBER OF DAYS SHOWN IN THIS SCHEDULE.

ADDRESS:

THE ADDRESS FOR THAT PERSON OR ORGANIZATION INCLUDED IN SUCH WRITTEN REQUEST FROM YOU TO US.